MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 113

Chapter 112

AN ACT Relating to Jurisdiction of Violations of the Potato Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1937, c. 84, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 84 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Penalty for false return or violation of provisions; tax may be collected by civil action; jurisdiction. Any shipper of potatoes, as herein defined, who shall make any false or fraudulent report or return required by this act, or who shall evade or violate any of the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500. Whenever any shipper shall fail to pay any tax due under the provisions of this act within the time limited herein, the attorney-general shall enforce payment of such tax by civil action against such shipper for the amount of such tax either in the superior court in and for the county of Kennebee or the superior court or municipal court in and for the county in which such shipper has his residence or established place of business.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 113

AN ACT Relating to Appeals from Magistrates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 144, § 18, amended. The 1st sentence of section 18 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any person aggrieved at the decision or sentence of such magistrate, may, within 5 days after such decision or sentence is imposed, Sunday not included, appeal therefrom to the next superior court to be held in the same county, and the magistrate shall thereupon order such appellant to recognize in a reasonable sum, not less than \$20 with sufficient sureties, to appear and prosecute his appeal and to be committed until the order is complied with.

Effective July 9, 1943